
COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 4, 1928 

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, 
Mich., Sept. 4, 1928. 

REGULAR MEETING 

Meeting called to order by Pres­
ident Woodbury. 

Present: Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 
Pres. Woodbury, 3. 

There not being a quorum pres­
ent, on motion of Aid. Wuerth 
Council adjourned to meet Sep­
tember 6, 1928, at 7:30 o'clock 
p. m. 

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, 
Mich., Sept. 6, 1928. 

ADJOURNED REGULAR 
MEETING 

Pursuant to adjournment, Coun­
cil met a t 7:30 o'clock p. m. 

Meeting called to order by 
President Woodbury. 

Present: Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 
Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Harris , Draper, Kurth, Bursley, 
Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Wood­
bury, 13. 

Absent: Aid. Bradley, Sever­
ance, 2. 

Printed proceedings of Aug. 20, 
1928, approved. 

Communication from League of 
Michigan Municipalities, relative 
annual convention at Pontiac Oct. 
2. 3, 4, received and ordered on 
file. 

Petitions 

Of Dr. Jeanne Solis for no-
r>arkinsr space at 403 E. Liberty 
St.; of W. R. Watson, for no-park-
^nq: PT-.ace at Wuerth and Orphe-
um theatres, and of King-Seeley 
Corporation for no-parking space 
alone: its property on the east side 
of Second St. and on the west 
side of First St,, also along Radke 
property on the west side of Sec­
ond St., received and referred to 
Traffic Committee, 

Curb and Gutter Petition 
Of Frank Audette, et al., for 

curb and gutter on Daniel St. be­
tween W. Summit St, and Charles 
St., received and referred to Street 
Committee. 

Committee Reports 
Finance Report 

CONTINGENT FUND 
Edward W. Staebler, sal. $ 41.66 
I. G. Reynolds, salary .. 275.00 

161 

H. W. Crippen, salary .. 250.00 
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, sal. 375.00 
H. R. Scovill, salary . . . . 250.00 
Chas. Stoll, salary 250.00 
John A. Wessinger, salary , 250.00 
John T. Kenny, salary . . 200.00 
Fred C. Perry, salary .. 200.00 
C. F . Hartman, salary . . . 200.00 
Carl A. Lehman, salary . 183.33 
Owen A. Stricklen, salary 150.00 
T, P. Stowe, salary 150.00 
Julius Lohrke, salary . . . . 145.00 
Marcia M. Minnis, salary 125.00 
Clara Mast, salary 125.00 
Marguerite Hannan, sal.. 105.00 
Theron S. Hill, salary . . 75.00 
Marion M. French, salary 24.00 
Frank Marz, sal. Vs mo.. 78.50 
Fred J. Staeb, salary Vz 

month 57.50 

Contingent Fund total 
salaries $3,509.99 

FIRE FUND 

Chas. Andrews, salary .$ 114.50 
Henry McLaren, salary . 91.50 
Ralph Edwards, salary .. 91.50 
•^n,cob Gwinner, salary .. 83.00 
Herman Kruse, salary .. 83.00 
^ rank IVxarkey, salary .. 78.50 
Emil Damman, salary . . 78.50 
Earl Arnold, salary 78.50 
Benj. Zahn, salary 78.50 
Henry Nevroth, salary .. 78.50 
Arthur Clark, salary . . . 78.50 
» lyde Carpenter, salary . 78.50 
John Comiskey, salary . . 78.50 
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 78.50 
Percy Whitlock, salary .. 78.50 
Edward Zeeb, salary . . . . 78.50 
Geo. Schmidt, salary . . . . 78.50 
Henry Kolander, salary . 78.50 
Albert Hoffman, salary . 78.50 
Elmer Rintz, salary 78,50 
Oscar Rintz, salary 78.50 
Earnst Heller, salary . . . 78.50 
Ira Nevarre, salary 78.50 
Frank Ryan, salary 78.50 
Laurence Chatterton, sal. 78.50 
John Waterman, salary . 78.50 
Wm. Keihl, salary 78,50 
Carl Nevins, salary 78.50 
Fred Wadhams, salary . 72,00 
Harold Gauss, salary . .. 72.00 
Chas. Carroll, salary 45.00 

Fire Fund total salaries 
Vz mo. of August ...$2,458.00 



162 COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 4, 1928 

POLICE FUND 
Thos. O'Brien, salary $ 114.50 
Louis Fohey, salary, sal. 87.50 
Norman Cook, salary , , . 87.50 
Sherman Mortenson, saL. 87.50 
M. G. Howard, salary .. . 78.50 
Chas, Kapp, salary 78.50 
Irwin Keebler, salary . . . 78.50 
Harold Gee, salary 78.50 
Benj. Ball, salary 78.50 
Roland Wooster, salary . . 78,50 
Herman Suma, salary . . . 78.50 
Oscar Weir, salary 78.50 
Thos. Fohey, salary 78.50 
Julius Ehnis, salary . . . . 78.50 
Walter Schmid, salary . . . 78.50 
Arnold Busch, salary . . . 78.50 
Albert Heusel, salary . . . 78.50 
John Osborn, salary . . . . 78.50 
Wm. Marz, salary 78.50 
Harry Smith, salary . . . . 78.50 
Clifford West, salary . . . . 78.50 
Caspar Michelson, salary 78,50 
Wm. Hitchingham, salary 78.50 
Clark Earl, salary 78.50 
Roy Richter, salary 78.50 
Irwin Davidson, salary . . 78.50 
Eugene Gehringer, salary 78.50 
Richard Burman, salary . 72.00 
Clyde Hahn, salary 72.00 

Police Fund total salaries 
V2 mo. of August $2,326.50 

POOR FUND 
Geo. McCollum, salary . $ 50.00 
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary . 50.00 

Poor fund total salaries $ 100.00 
CEMETERY FUND 

Geo. McCollum, salary . .$ 95.00 
PARK FUND 

E, A. Gallup, salary $ 250.00 
Edna Spiegelberg, salary 10.00 

Robert Young, salary . . 65,00 
William Zachman, salary 62.50 
A. E. Hawkes, salary . . . 70,00 
C. W, Shatterly, salary . 100.00 
Donna Woodward, salary 62.50 
William Groves, salary . 70.00 
J. C. Ledwidge, salary . . 70.00 
John Ardner, salary . . . . 62.50 

Total semi-monthly sal.$ 942.50 
Water Works Fund total 

salaries $1,592,50 
STREET FUND 

A. J. Paul, salary $ 250.00 
John Webber, salary . . . . 100.00 
Edna Spiegelberg, salary 90.00 

Park Fund total sal. $ 260.00 
WATER WORKS FUND 

Geo, S. Vandawarker, sal.$ 270,00 
Leslie J. Bush, salary 250.00 
Owen J. Stricklen, salary 50.00 
Neil Cornell, salary 20,00 
Wm. Rohde, salary 20.00 
John Lindenschmitt, sal.. 20.00 
Robert Norris, salary . . . 20,00 

Street Fund total sal. $ 440.00 
CONTINGENT FUND 

Municipal Garage 
Muehlig & Schmid, mat , ,$ 13.05 

Engineer Dept. 
J im Acqui, services $ 55,20 
Wm. Austin, services . . . 56.10 
Geo. M. Bleekman, serv.. 90.00 
H. N, Carey, services . . . 75.00 
K. W. Donnell, services . 87.50 
H. Ferenz, services 87,50 
Wm. Housel, services , . . 116.00 
V. W. McAdams, services 100.00 
F. Schmid, services 75.00 
Louis Scovill, services . . . 56.50 
Geo. Steffey, services . . . 44.75 
C. J. Sweet, services . . . . 173.32 
J K. Woodbury, services 44.50 
James Young, services , . . 48.40 

Total monthly salaries $ 650.00 
Ha^ry Willsher, salary .$ 72.50 
Walco Eisemann, salary 75.00 
Fred Linde, salary 87.50 
Lorenz Furthmueller, sal. 75.00 
Robert Rowe, salary 70.00 

Total Engineer Dept. $1,109.77 
City of Ann Arbor Water 

Dept., N-P services . $ 15.07 
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P 

services 11.60 
Mich, Bell Tel. Co,, N-P 

services 707.54 
Edward Besch, collecting 

garbage 1,925.00 
Charles Henning, services 50.00 
Frank Kapp, services . . . 50.00 
Fred McDonald, services . 26.00 
Rhea Conrad, services .. 16.80 
Geo. Decker, services . . . . 62.50 
Ida Esslinger, services . . . 15.00 
John I, t i ynn , services 52.50 
S. S. Hammial, services . 15.00 
Louise G. Hoad, services - 5.00 
Geo. J, Lutz, Jr., services 15.00 
H. F, Miller, services . 15.00 
Marcia M. Minnis, services 1,40 
Louis Osborn, services . . 62.50 
Fred C. Perry, services . 1.40 



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 4, 1928 

Ida RejTiolds, services . 65.80 
Agnes Richardson, salary 25.20 
Florence Richardson, serv. 16.80 
Edna Schnierle, services. 61.60 
Ruth Schnierle, services . 8,40 
H. M. Slauson, services 9.60 
Geo. J. Smith, services 26.25 
Nellie T. Thornton, serv.. 10.00 
Flora Ward, services . . . 15.00 
Geo. Wahr, off. expense . 4.50 
Fred T. McOmber, Ins.-

rent 54.65 
Butler Insurance Agency, 

insurance 105.00 
Millard Press, printing . . 76.40 

Total $3,525.51 
Contingent Fund total, 

including salaries . .$8,158.32 

FIRE FUND 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
N-P services $ 

Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P 
services 

Bankle Cotton Products 
Co., office expense . . 

Banner Laundering Co., 
office expense 

Clever-Leaf Motor Truck 
Transportation Co., off. 
expense 

The Kyer Laundry Co., 
office expense 

Swisher Grocer Co., office 
expense 

Geo. Wahr, office expense 
Chas. Wuerth & Co., off. 

expense 
Sam C. Andres, materials 
The Michigamme Oil Co., 

materials 

6.48 

12.70 

17.69 

13.60 

.75 

17.87 

4.00 
4.50 

30.00 
6.68 

42.02 

Total $ 156.29 
Fire Fund total, includ­

ing salaries $2,614.29 

POLICE FUND 

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P 
services $ 12.90 

The Conlin Co., off. exp. 42.00 
Eberbach & Son Co., off. 

expense 9.72 
American Railway Express 

Co., materials 1.85 
City of Ann Arbor Munic­

ipal Garage, M. Garage 100.48 

POOR FUND 
Anna Spathelf, supplies $ 
Steve Brousalis, supplies. 
Smith Grocery, supplies . 
Pierce Grocery, supplies. 
Broadway Market, supplies 

163 

25.00 
5.00 
8.00 
5.00 
5.00 

Total $ 48.00 
Poor Fund total, includ­

ing salaries $ 148.00 
BUILDING SIDEWALK FUND 

Wm. B. McMillen, serv.. $ 75.00 
Thomas Hession, walks 

built by city 1,119.60 

Building Sidewalk Fund$l,194.60 
WATER WORKS FUND 

General Electric Co., mat.$ 13.08 
Linde Air Products Co., 

materials 1.00 
AUis-Chalmers Mfg. Co., 

materials 15.00 
Mich. Valve & Foundry 

Co., materials 33.88 
Union Steam Pump Co., 

materials 49.70 
Standard Oil Co., mat. . .. 4.00 
I. Friedman, materials . . 10.00 
Staebler Oil Co., materials 10.00 
Clover-Leaf Truck Trans­

portation Co., materials .75 
Mich. Central R. R., mat. .78 
City of Ann Arbor Water 

Dept., materials 13.83 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P 

service 56.47 
Ingersoll-Rand Co., equip. 161.42 
City Treasurer, renewal 

and replacement exp- . 3,855.32 

( 

Total $ 166.95 
Police Fund total, in­

cluding salaries $2,493.45 

Total ' $4,225.23 
L. Gerrick, labor $ 57.20 
H. Maier, labor 80.00 
W. Western, labor 62.40 
A. Jedele, labor 6^.40 
L. W. Bush, labor 65.00 
A. Gerstler, labor 62.40 
H. -Gerstler, labor 57.60 
J. Duboloski, labor 57.60 
M. Soldato, labor 57.60 
C. Sauer, labor 46.80 
A. Pokroski, labor 57.60 
A. Sturon, labor 57.60 
O, D. Conger, labor 57.60 
P. Kallas, labor 52.80 
A. C. Hetsler, labor 12.00 
C. Pappas, labor 67.20 
G. Manners, labor 4.80 
Chas. Wolford, labor . . . . 62.50 

Total labor $ 981.10 



164 COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 4, 1928 

Water Works Fund total 
including salaries ...$6,798.83 

PARK FUND 
Fred Cilley, labor $ 
John Conlin, labor 
N. C. Davenport, labor . . 
Geo. Davis, labor 
C. G. Drevdahl, labor . . . 
Geo. Donahue, labor 
Ben Foster, labor 
Chas. Foster, labor 
Donald Lyon, labor 
Geo. Mason, labor 
Henry Mager, labor 
Clifford Mohnke, labor . . . 
Ezra Moore, labor 
Glenn Murray, labor . . . . 
A. W. Pollum, labor 
Edward Tillotson, labor . 
Homer Vorhees, labor . . 
Dick Wallaker, labor . . . . 
Claude Wyman, labor . . . . 
Tim McCarthy, team . . . 

54.00 
51.75 
54,00 
59.40 
70.00 
59.40 
64.80 
59.40 

8.40 
59.40 
59.40 
51.75 
54.00 
40.50 
37.40 
70.00 
36.00 
63.00 
59.40 

103.50 

Total labor $1,115.50 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P 

services $ 
The Mayer-Schairer Co., 

office expense 
Ann Arbor Construction 

Co., materials 
Graf & Harris , materials 
Harris Seed Co., materials 
The Leslie Cartage Co., 

contingencies 
Total $ 

14.40 

16.50 

7.37 
32.17 

157.00 

5.25 
232.69 

Park Fund total includ­
ing salaries $1,608.19 

STREET FUND 
Philip Adam, labor $ 50.00 
L. G. Bird, labor 86.80 
Ctto Blaess, labor 60.00 
Camden Dempsey, labor . 60.00 
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 39.20 
Fred Hanselman, labor . . 65.00 
Em. Holzapfel, labor 64.80 
Sam Kalmbach, labor . . . 15.25 
Wm. Keppler, labor 62.40 
Samuel Lutz, labor 34.00 
Fred Mack, labor 59.00 
Fred Malke, labor 39.60 
James Mason, labor 59.15 
Geo. Menice, labor 40.80 
Micheal Morhardt, labor . 44.00 
Chris. Paul, labor 52.80 
Robert Paul, labor 38.00 
Chris. Piaus , labor 40.00 
Arthur Raus, labor 60.00 
Ed. Roehm, labor 43.00 

Otto Schantz, labor 60.00 
Carl Schmid, labor 60.00 
Carl Seeger, labor 47.50 
John Shanahan, labor . . . 55.20 
Herman Stoll, labor 60.00 
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor. 25.00 
Fred Ulrich, labor 80.75 
Ike Warner, labor 44.00 
Wm. Wayman, labor . . . . 50.00 
Sam. Burke, team 95.00 
Carl Rehberg, team 100.00 
Peter Stone, team 95.00 

Total labor . $1,786.25 
A. F . Thompson, contin. $ 520.81 
Thomas Hession, extension 6.40 

Total $ 527.21 
Street Fund total, in­

cluding salaries $2,753.46 
RECAPITULATION 

'^^ntingent $8,158.32 
Fire 2,614.29 
Police 2,493.45 
Poor 148.00 
Cemetery 95.00 
Building Sidewalk 1,194.60 
Water Works 6,'"* 98.83 
Park 1,608 19 
Street 2,753.46 

City Funds total . . . $25,864.14 
Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 6, 1928 

To the Finance Committee 
of the Common Council 

Gentlemen: 
I have examined the foregoing 

accounts against the City oi Ann 
Arbor and I hereby certify that 
they are correct to the best of my 
knowledge. Complying with rule 
XXI, the following warrant was 
drawn to save discount and is not 
included in above report : Street 
Fund, The Dow Chemical Co., ma­
terials, $1,226.13. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
City Clerk. 

To the Honorable, the 
Common Council, 

Gentlemen: 
Your Finance Committee has re­

viewed the foregoing report. War-
rantes for salaries were drawn 
Sept. 1, 1928. We recommend that 
same be approved and that war­
rants be ordered drawn for fore­
going accounts and that action of 
City Clerk in drawing warrants to 
save discount be concurred in. 

Finance Committee. 



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 4, 1928 165 

Aid. Slauson moved the adop- contractor, amount due, $918.23. 
tion of report, which was adopted Labor Sewer Dist. 175, Second 
by following vote: Yeas—Aid. estimate, United Construction Co., 
Slauson Wuerth, Maulbetsch, contractors, amount due, $4,738.28. 
S v ' # , l?lf R F ' ^ ' ^ ^ ' ' T ' ' ^i' '^" Storm Sewer, Second estimate, 
? n 4 wf^^^' p"^"^ '^^ ' ^ ' " ' ^ ' ' ^ 1 ? ' R. T. Liddicoat, contractor, amount 
Na -^Non Woodbury, 13. ^^^^ $3^632.40 (E. University Ave. 

I^ c^^ ^' storm sewer from Monroe St. to 
Aid. Slauson presented City En- Packard St.). 

gineer's progress estimates, ap- !,«• j u* AIJ ci ,,« +i,„4- « 
proved by Board of Public Works , . ^ ^ ^ d by Aid. Slauson that es-
Aug. 22, 1928, as follows: ^'"^/^^^ be allowed and the Mayor 

-r ^ -r^ T^. , . aud City Clerk instructed to draw 
Labor Pav. Dist. 93 (paving warrants for amounts due. 

contract) . Fourth estimate, Ann A J ^ - J U ^ n - j. 
Arbor Construction Co., contrac-- v ^ ^ ^ u Q^^ IAT'^FV, M V 
tors, amount due, $1,206 80. K ? V r f^lT' ^ " ^ ' W 

' ' 7 betsch, Graf, Allmendmger, Har-
Labor Pav. Dist. 94 (paving ^is, Draper, Kurth, Bursley, Town-

cont iact) , Fourth estimate, Ann ley^ Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 
Arbor Construction Co., contrac- 13 Navs None 
tors amount due, $956.88. ^̂ ^̂ ^ 'g^^^^^^ presented policies 

Labor Pav. Dist. 95, Fourth Es- from Wolverine Insurance Com-
timate, Ann Arbor Construction pany of Lansing, Michigan, in ac-
Co., contractors, amount due, cordance with action taken at last 
$584.63. meeting, covering automobiles 

Labor Pav. Dist. 96, Third and owned by city. Aid, Slauson recom-
final estimate, Lewis & Frisinger, mended that policy with collision 
contractois, amount due, $245.00. actual value at time of accident 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 106, less $50.00 and public liability $25,-
Third and final estimate, L. W. 000 to $50,000, be accepted. 
Dailey, contractor, amount due, Adopted by following vote: 
$310.92. Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 113, betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-
Firct estimate, L. W. Dailey, con- ris, Draper, Kurth, Bursley, Town-
tractor, amount due, $1,533.60. ley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres, Woodbury, 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 134, 13. Nays—None. 
Third and final estimate, L. W. By Aid. Slauson: 
Dailey, contractor, amount due, Resolved, that the^^Mayor and 
$276.51. City Clerk be authorized to issue 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 137, a warrant in favor of the Ann 
Third and final estimate, L. W". Arbor Savings Bank for $5,750,80 
Dailey, contractor, amount due, to apply on the purchase of prop-
$313.80. erty known as the ' 'Unity Block." 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 142, Resolved, further, that the City 
First estimate, L. W. Dailey, con- Treasurer be instructed to pay on 
t iactor, amount due, $996.30, Sept. 8, 1928, to said Ann Arbor 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 143, Savings Bank, from the income 
Firs t estimate, L. W. Dailey, con- t rust money for the purchase of 
tractor, amount due, $411.08. said property, the sum of $189.00, 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist, 148, amount of interest due on said 
Second and final estimate, L. W. date, and the remainder of said in-
Dailey, contractor, amount due, come trust money, $549.20, "to ap-
$250.33. ply on principal, which together 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 153, with the foregoing warrant will be 
Firs t estimate, L. W. Dailey, con- settlement in full for the purchase 
tractor, amount due $1,579,50. of said property. 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 154, Resolved, further, that the deeds 
Firs t estimate, Geo. Walterhouse, held in escrow by the Ann Arbor 
contractor, amount due, $355.50. Savings Bank be accepted and the 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 156, City Clerk instructed to have same 
Firs t estimate, Geo. Walterhouse, recorded. 

i 



166 COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 4, 1928 

Adopted by following vote: We further recommend that the 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul- Board of Public Works be instruc-
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har- ted to advertise for bids for the 
ris, Draper. Kurth, Bursley, Town- construction of the foregoing lat-
ley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, eral and storm sewers and that the 
13. Nays—None. construction of said sewers is here-

Moved by Aid. Slauson that the by deemed and declared to be a 
Board of Public Works be author- necessary public improvement, 
ized to make such repairs at Unity Respectfully submitted, 
Block as they deem necessary. A. E. Kurth, J. A. Bursley, H. 

Adopted by following vote: J^' Slauson, Frank P Harris , 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul- L. P. Fisher, Benj H. Graf, 
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har- Sewer Committee, 
ris, Draper, Kurth, Bursley, Town- Aid Kurth moved the adoption 
ley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, of report , which was adopted by 
13. Nays—None. following vote: Yeas—Aid. Slau-

„ ^ -.^ T> * son, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Sewer Committee Report Allmendinger, Harris , Draper, 

To the Honorable, the Kurth, Bursley, Townley, Lutz, 
Common Council, Fishe/ , Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays 

Gentlemen: —None. 
Your Sewer Committee, to whom Sidewalk Committee Report 

was referred the estimate and re- ^^ ^he Honorable, the 
port of the City Engineer relative ^^e Common Council, 
to construction oi lateral sewer Gentlemen: 
m Lateral Sewer Dist. No. 177, on , , ^. , n ^ 
Arbor View Blvd. from Ravena Your Sidewalk Committee re-
Blvd. to Wildwood Ave. and on fpecttully recommends that the 
Wildwood Ave. from Arbor View following sideWalks be ordered 
Blvd. to Harbrooke Ave., has con- ^}^^^^ ^^^^ J'^^ following resolu-
sidered the mat ter and heard all tion adopted: 
persons desiring to be heard in the Resolved, That the grading and 
premises, and your committee is of construction of the sidewalks 
the opinion that there is necessity hereinafter mentioned is deemed 
for the construction of said lateral and declared to be necessary pub-
sewer and recommends tha t special lie improvement, 
taxing or assessment district be Therefore, It is hereby ordered 
fixed by the Common Council upon that Portland cement concrete 
and against which the construe- sidewalks be graded, built and con-
tion Ol said sewer be charged, titiucted in tne City of Ann Ar-
street intersections excepted, pur- boi- on and along- the louowmg 
suant to the ordinance in such case pioperty: width of walk to be five 
made and provided, and that reso- feet unless otherwise stated: 
lutions fixing the boundaries of T i A inir? +^ „„^ ;^ 
said sewer district be prepared by ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ l n ' ? ^ ^ ~ ^ l , 9 a t \ ' 
the City Engineer. f^f^^' ^,^^^: ^^ots 1, 2 and 3, 

„^ / ^ ^ MclViiuen s Subdivision of Lot 1, 
We tur ther recommend that the Ar.sessor's Plat No. 4; Lots 2 

plans, specifications and estimates and 3, Assessor's Plat No. 4. 
of cost for the following storm o TT • - . . A m o ., 
sewers be approved: On Abbot S- University Avenue—1112 prop-
Ave. from Ravena Blvd. to city ^^^ ^ .^^'w^'>T'^f^ ^̂  f ""f « ? 
limits and on Montgomery Ave. ^.^^,^>i. l ^ ^ W' ^}^'^- ""^ ^^^ ^"^^ 
from Abbot Ave. to W. Washing- ^^^^ «^ ^"^'^^ ^ ^^*^' 
ton St., on Buena Vista Ave. from Washtenaw Avenue (southwest 
Murray Ave-Washington St. drain side)—Zeta Beta Tau, east to 
northerly 380 feet, on Highland city limits; a parcel of land 
road and Lenawee drive from bounded W by Sec. line, S by 
Awixa road to Concord road, on Buell Subdivision, N by Washte-
Onondaga St. from Geddes Ave. to naw Ave., E and NE by Washte-
Seneca Ave. naw Ave. and Brockman Blvd. 



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 4, 1928 167 

A parcel of land bounded E and 
NE by city limits and Washte­
naw Ave., W and SW by Brock-

man Blvd. 
Respectfully submitted, 

Benj. H. Graf, J. F. Wuerth, 
A. E. Kurth, Geo. Lutz, Jr., 
L. A. Townley, E. J. All-
mendinger, . 

Sidewalk Committee. 
Aid. Graf moved the adoption of 

report, which was adopted by fol­
lowing vote: Yeas—Aid. Slauson, 
Wuerth, Maulbetsch, Graf, All-
mendinger, Harris, Draper, Kurth, 
Bursley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, 
Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays—None. 

Bond and License Committee 
Report 

To the Honorable the 
Common Council, 

Gentlemen: 
Your Bond and License Commit­

tee respecciully recommends the 
a;-^proval of the following bonds: 
!• or erection and installation of 

electric signs— 
Model Shoe Co., Inc., principal; 

L) nited States Fidelity and 
Surety Co., Inc., surety 

A. A. Heald, principal; United 
States Fidelity and Guaranty 
Co., Inc., surety 

T. Eugene, principal; United 
States Fidelity and Guaranty 
Co., Inc., surety 

We further recommend that the 
bond of E. J . Wahl Co., principal, 
Michigan Surety Co. of Lansing, 
Michigan, surety, be cancelled as 
electric sign has been removed. 

Respectfully submitted, 
A. E. Kurth, Benj. H. Graf, 
Bond and License Committee. 

Aid. Kurth moved the adoption 
of report, which was adopted by 
following vote: Yeas—Aid. Slau­
son, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Allmendinger, Harris , Draper, 
Kurth, Bursley, Townley, Lutz, 
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays 
—None. 

City Officers 
Report of City Marshal for 

month of August received and or­
dered on file. 

City Attorney made oral report 
relative proposed purchase of 
property from Dr. F, L. Arner, et 

al., and recommended that city do 
not accept same until title can be 
approved. 

City Attorney made oral report 
that he approved warranty deed 
from Charles L. Brooks and wife 
conveying to city a parcel of land 
known as Maple Ridge in Assess­
or's plats 10 and 11, also a parcel 
of land known as Arbor View Blvd. 
in Assessor's Plat 11. 

Moved by Aid. Maulbetsch, that 
deed be accepted and recorded. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul­
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har­
ris, Draper, Kurth, Bursley, Town-
ley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 
13. Nays—None. 
By Aid. Lutz: 

Resolved, that the general elec­
tion to be held on the 6th day of 
November, A. D. 1928, that three 
inspectors of election for each 
voting precinct, which shall be 
know as the counting board 
whose duty it shall be to count the 
ballots cast at such election and 
make returns thereof be designat­
ed and appointed by this Council 
in addition to inspectors of elec­
tion already designated and ap­
pointed; and that such inspectors 
be authorized to appoint not to 
exceed three clerks to assist in 
such counting and return. 

Resolved, further, that such in­
spectors and clerks be compen­
sated as by law provided. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul­
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har­
ris, Draper, Kurth, Bursley, Town-
ley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 
13. Nays—None. 
Moved by Aid. Maulbetsch: 

That the City Clerk be author­
ized to prepare new registration 
books for the Second Ward, second 
precinct of the Seventh Ward and 
such other wards that he deems it 
necessary to expedite checking the 
names at election. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul­
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har­
ris, Draper, Kurth, Bursley, Town-
ley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 
13. Nays—None. 

Moved by Aid. Bursley, that the 
City Clerk be instructed to find 



168 COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 4, 1928 

out if it will be possible to pro- of delivery stated, the income of 
cure voting machines for the No- which will be sufficient to pay the 
vember election, procure prices amount per month as the said 
and report to Council at next John Matthews and Jennie Mat-
meeting, thews desire; and 

Adopted by following vote: Whereas, this deed can be ac-
Yeas—-Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul- cepted without expense to the City 
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har- of Ann Arbor; 
ris, Draper, Kurth, Bursley, Town- Be it therefore resolved by the 
ley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, Common Council of the City of 
13. Nays None. Ann Arbor, that the said deed and 

Moved by Aid*. Lutz, tha t here- agreement executed therewith be 
after each petition to amend the accepted by the City of Ann Ar-
zoning ordinance by changing the bor, with appreciation both to the 
use districts, including petitions undisclosed donor and the said 
now on file, shall be accompanied John Matthews and Jennie Mat-
by a sufficient bond which guaran- thews, and that the clerk be m-
tees to defray all expenses incident structed to record the said mstru-
to such proposed change before ments in the office of the Register 
any action thereon shall be taken, of Deeds of this county. 

Adopted by following vote: Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul- Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har- betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har­
ris, Draper, Kurth, Bursley, Town- ris, Draper, Kurth, Bursley, Town-
ley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, ley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 
lo. Nays—None. lo. Nays—None. 
By Aid. Slauson: Moved by Aid. Slauson, that the 

Whereas, John Matthews and Mayor appoint a committee of 
Jennie Matthews, did on the 22nd three, one of whom to be Mrs. 
day 01 August, A. D. 1928, make, Jennie Matthews, to work out the 
execute and deliver the City oi details for The John Matthews Day 
Ann Arbo.' a warranty deed for Nursery. 
Lot Number 7, of Block 3, south Adopted by following vote: 
of Huron Street, Range 2 east. Yea..—^i-id. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-

ii.. a ^ T.arcel oi land contains betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-
two dwellings, one of which is to ris. Drape.-, Kurth, Bursley, Town-
be ocLUpieu uy the said Jonn ivxat- ley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 
thews and his wife during their 13. Nays—None, 
natural life, and the other of Exit Aid. Kurth. 
which is to be used by the city as Moved by Aid. Slauson, that the 
a Day Nursery to be known as the Mayor and City Clerk be author-
' John Matthews Day Nursery"; izea to maw Vvarrant l a r ipbo.^\j on 
and Contingent Fund in lavor of John 

Whereas, certain conditions and Jennie Matthews in accoid-
have been imposed upon this con- ance with agreement and_ tha t 
veyance, among them being the $50.00 be paid from Contingent 
stipulation tha t the sum of Fifty Fund at the tirst regular meeting 
Dollars per month is to be paid of Council each montn until inter-
to the said John Matthews and est on securities deposited with 
Jennie Matthews as long as they City Treasurer will be available 
shall live, and that the sum of for said purpose. 
Cne Hundred and Fifty Dollars is Adopted by following vote: 
to be paid for a furnace recently Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-
installed in that portion of the betsch, Grax, Allmendinger, Har-
premises which is to occupied as a ris, Draper, Bursley, Townley, 
Day Nursery; and Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. 

Whereas, an undisclosed donor Nays—None, 
has delivered to the Clerk of this On motion of Aid. Graf, Council 
City the sum of Ten Thousand adjourned. 
Dollars in securities subject to ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
the conditions in such instrument City Clerk. 


